contains no omission likely to affect its import. This declaration is included in the AIM Admission Document

in complance with Schedule Two of the AIM Rules.

Yours faithfully

GRANT THORNTON UK LLP

42

PART IVA

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

The following unaudited proforma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group has been prepared on the

basis set out in the notes below and has been produced to illustrate the possible impact on the balance sheet

of the Enlarged Group as at 31 October 2006, as if the Placing, Admission and Acquisition had occurred on

that date. This statement has been produced for illustrative purposes only, and, because of its nature, may not

give a true picture of the net assets or financial position of the Enlarged Group.

No adjustments have been made to take account of the trading or changes in the financial position of the

Company after 31 October 2006.

CAPS
Solutions

IDOX plc Limited Proforma
Net assets Net assets Net assets

as at as at as at
31 October 31 December 31 October

2006 2006 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments 2006
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
ASSETS
Fixed assets
Intangible assets 4,024 – – – 19,375 23,399

Tangible assets 433 262 – – – 695

Current assets
Work in progress – 594 – – – 594

Debtors 3,019 9,430 – – – 12,449

Cash and cash equivalents 4,830 378 11,000 12,000 (22,814) 5,394
———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Total assets 12,306 10,664 11,000 12,000 (3,439) 42,531
———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

LIABILITIES
Creditors: amounts falling

due in one year (3,899) (5,289) – – – (9,188)

Creditors: amounts falling
due after more than
one year – (1,254) – (12,000) – (13,254)

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Total liabilities (3,899) (6,543) – (12,000) – (22,442)

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Total net assets 8,407 4,121 11,000 – (3,439) 20,089

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Notes:

(1) The financial information of IDOX plc as at 31 October 2006 has been extracted, without adjustment, from the Company's

audited financial statements.

The financial information of CAPS Solutions Limited as at 31 December 2006 has been extracted, without adjustment, from the

historical financial information contained in Part III of the Admission Document.

(2) This adjustment represents the receipt of the Placing proceeds of £11 million.

(3) This adjustment represents the liability arising from IDOX plc entering into a loan facility agreement with The Governor and

[…]

The Ordinary Shares rank pari passu as a class in terms of preference, restriction and all other rights.

8. Directors’, Proposed Director’s and other Interests

8.1 As at the date of this document and as expected to be immediately following the Placing and

Admission, the interests of the Directors and the Proposed Director, and their immediate families in

the share capital of the Company (i) which have been notified to the Company pursuant to sections

324 and 328 of the Act; or (ii) are required to be disclosed in the Register of Directors Interests

pursuant to section 325 of the Act; or (iii) which are interests of a person connected (within the

meaning of section 346 of the Act) with a Director or Proposed Director which would, if the

connected person were are Directors, be required to be disclosed under (i) or (ii) above and the

existence of which is known to or could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by the Directors or

Proposed Director are as follows:

% of Number of % of issued
Number of issued Ordinary share

Ordinary share Shares capital
Shares capital immediately immediately

prior to prior to following following
Name the Placing the Placing the Placing the Placing Options

J M Wisbey 17,578,212* 9.00 12,643,333 3.70 –

R G Q Kellett-Clarke 600,000 0.31 3,266,667 0.96 4,500,000†

C Wright 222,222 0.11 222,222 0.06 –

M R Brooks 754,840 0.39 2,088,173 0.61 4,500,000†

Rt Hon P B Lilley MP 363,000 0.19 363,000 0.11 –

N Oxbrow 14,610,768 7.48 11,610,768 3.40 –

S M Ainsworth – – 1,066,667 0.31 4,500,000††

* 11,266,666 of these are held by Advanced Technology Trust, a trust in which John Wisbey is a beneficiary and 5,601,546

are held by Lombard Risk Management plc, a company in which John Wisbey has a major shareholding.

 568,794 of these are held through Martin Brooks’ Self Invested Pension Plans.

† 2,250,000 of these vest quarterly over 3 years from 1 February 2007.

†† 2,250,000 of these vest quarterly over 3 years from Admission.

8.2 Save as disclosed in sub-paragraph 8.1 above and this sub-paragraph 8.2 the Company is not aware of

any interest (within the meaning of Part VI of the Act) in the Company’s ordinary share capital which

amounts or would, immediately following the Placing and Admission, amount to 3 per cent. or more

of the Company’s issued ordinary share capital other than the following:

61

% of Number of % of issued
Number of issued Ordinary share

Ordinary share Shares capital
Shares capital immediately immediately

prior to prior to following following
Name the Placing the Placing the Placing the Placing

Baronsmead VCTs 13,362,334 6.84% 26,162,334 7.65%

Herald Investment Trust 14,666,667 7.51% 25,066,667 7.33%

Liontrust Asset Management 14,430,682 7.39% 23,032,228 6.74%

A G Fraser 12,413,300 6.36% 12,413,300 3.63%

Gartmore Investment Limited – – 10,800,000 3.16%

Close Investment Limited – – 10,500,000 3.07%

Giltspur Nominees Limited 9,832,092 5.04% 9,832,092 2.88%

Trivest VCT plc 6,366,667 3.26% 8,166,667 2.39%

Vidacos Nominees Limited 7,000,000 3.58% 7,000,000 2.05%

Merifin Capital NV* 6,520,833 3.34% 6,520,833 1.91%

* Christopher Wright is a director of an affiliate of Merifin Capital Group NV

8.3 The voting rights of the Shareholders set out in paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 do not differ from the voting

rights held by other Shareholders.

8.4 There are no outstanding loans granted or guarantees provided by the Company to or for the benefit

of any of the Directors or Proposed Director, nor are there any outstanding loans or guarantees

provided by the Directors or Proposed Director to or for the benefit of the Company.

8.5 Save as disclosed in this paragraph 8, no Director or Proposed Director has any interest, whether